
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION - VULNERABLE 
CHILDREN AND PARTNERSHIPS POLICY OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 30th March, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

CHILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION - VULNERABLE CHILDREN 
AND PARTNERSHIPS POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 30 March 2011 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone:   01622 694277 

Tea/coffee will be available before the meeting 
Membership  

Conservative (11): Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs P T Cole, 
Mr H J Craske, Mr D A Hirst, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr J D Kirby, Mr S Manion, Mr M J Northey, Mr C T Wells  
Mr K Smith 
 

Labour (4): Mrs E Green 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Vye 
 

Church Representatives (3): The Reverend N Genders, Dr D Wadman  Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Myers  Mr B Critchley 
 

Teacher Advisers (6): Mr T Desmoyers-Davies, Mrs J Huckstep, Miss S Kemsley, 
Mr R Straker, Mr S Thompson  Mr J Walder 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

Item 
No 

 

A  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Introduction/Webcasting  

A2  Membership  

 Members are asked to note that Mr P Homewood has replaced the late Mr Godfrey 
Horne MBE  as a Member of this Committee. 
 

A3 Substitutes  

A4 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting  

A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2010 ( 1 - 8) 

A6 Children's Champions Board Minutes 21 October 2010 ( 9 - 14) 

B  ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

B1 Update by the Cabinet Member and Acting Managing Director ( 15 - 18) 



B2 Governance Arrangements for Children's Social Care Improvement ( 19 - 28) 

B3 Update regarding the work of the Virtual Head Teacher for Looked After Children.  
( 29 - 32) 

B4 Preventative Services Manager Update ( 33 - 36) 

B5 Equality and Engagement (year overview) ( 37 - 58) 

C  SELECT COMMITTEE WORK 

C1 Select Committee - update ( 59 - 60) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 22 March 2011 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CHILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION - VULNERABLE CHILDREN 
AND PARTNERSHIPS POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children, Families & Education - Vulnerable Children and 
Partnerships Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at Medway Room on 
Thursday, 21st October, 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole, Mr H J Craske, Mr D A Hirst, 
Mr S Manion, Mr C T Wells, Mr M J Vye, Mrs E Green and Mr A T Willicombe (Substitute 
for Mr A H T Bowles) 
 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES: Dr D Wadman 
 
PRESENT: Mrs S V Hohler and Mr L B Ridings 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms H Davies (Director For Specialist Children's Services Group), 
Mrs J Wainwright (Director Commissioning (Specialist Services)), Ms H Jones (Joint 
Commissioning Officer, Canterbury), Mrs L Totman (Head of Corporate Parenting) and 
Mrs C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

37. Dates for Future Meetings 2011  
(Item A3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the meeting dates for 2011 as follows: 
 

Wednesday, 30 March   2011 
Tuesday, 21 June 2011 
Thursday, 13 October 2011 
(All meetings will commence at 10.00 am) 
 
(After each meeting of this POSC the Children’s Champions Board will meet.  This is a 
public meeting) 

 
 
38. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2010  
(Item A4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2010 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item A5

Page 1



 

 
39. Deputy Cabinet Member, Director of Children's Specialist Services and 
Director of Joint Commissioning and Partnerships Update  
(Item B1) 
 

(Verbal Reports by Mr L Ridings, Deputy Cabinet Member Vulnerable Children and 
Partnerships, Ms H Davies, Director of Specialist Children’s Services and Mrs J 
Wainwright, Director of Commissioning and Partnerships) 
 
(1) The Chairman asked Ms Davies to begin with her report.  Ms Davies gave  an 
update included the following: 
 

• Following the unannounced inspection of contact, referral and assessment 
services in August, an improvement plan was being implemented, and an 
improvement and development steering group, chaired by Mrs Hohler, was 
put in place to monitor progress. 

 

• Additional administrative and social work assistant capacity had been made 
available to all 12 duty and initial assessment teams. 

 

• The number of trainee social workers being recruited in autumn 2010 has 
been increased from 10 to 22.  The number of social work assistants being 
sponsored on the Open University training course had been increased from 
10 to 20. 

 

• 58 newly qualified social workers joined the service from 13 September.  23 
more social workers had been recruited from Europe; they would take up 
their posts in January.  The number of social worker vacancies dropped to 
15% at the end of August. 

 

• 12 preventative services managers (one per district) came into post on 1 
September and were developing strategies to reduce the number of 
inappropriate referrals to Children’s Social Services 

 

• The number of children with child protection plans and the number of Looked 
After Children (LAC) continued to rise, causing capacity issues for the social 
work teams, along with financial pressures. 

 

• An announced (i.e. 2 weeks notice) inspection of safeguarding and LAC 
services took place on 11-22 Octo
[...]
ce to reduce the number and cost of Private and 
Voluntary (P&V) and Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) placements across the 
County. 
 
(2) Members were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
which included the following: 
 
(3) In reply to a question by Mr Craske, Mrs Totman advised that Outcomes 
Based Care Plans were being introduced so that before a child was placed in 
residential or IFA care, it was very clear to the providers exactly what they were 
expected to achieve with the young people; this agreement would be reviewed on a 
six monthly basis.  At present because there were no outcomes identified from the 
placements it was difficult to challenge. 
 
(4) In reply to a question by Mr Hirst, Mrs Totman explained that Thanet did have 
the highest number of LAC.  The aim was to return children back to their family and 
it was important to keep LAC at their current schools.   Having looked at the issue 
of LAC in Thanet schools a small number had moved into the area but no 
unaccompanied LAC were placed in Thanet.  She explained that local authorities 
could not disadvantage a child by placing them out of their area when it was not 
necessary as it was difficult to rehabilitate the child when they had to return home. 
 
(5) Mr Wells requested a progress report on the Thanet Enquiry 2005. 
 
(6) RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the responses to Members’ questions and comments be noted; 
 

(b) the request for a progress report on the Thanet Enquiry 2005 be 
submitted to a future meeting of this Committee and the report be noted. 

 

Page 6



 

 
 
42. Joint Commissioning in Children's Services - Outcomes & Priorities  
(Item B4) 
 

(Report by Ms R Turner, Managing Director, Children, Families & Education 
Directorate and Mrs S Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education) 
 
(Ms H Jones, Head of Commissioning was present for this item) 
 
(1) The Committee considered a report that identified the national and local 
context for commissioning; examples of jointly commissioned services in Kent 
which have improved outcomes for children and young people; and the 
commissioning priorities for the Commissioning Unit. 
 
(2) Following a brief introduction by Ms Jones Members were given the 
opportunity to make comments and ask questions which included the following: 
 
(3) Mr Vye requested future reports on joint projects to demonstrate that the 
children’s services were more efficient and effective. 
 
(4) RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the responses to questions by Members be noted; 
 

(b) the request for future reports on joint projects that demonstrate that the 
children’s services were more efficient and effective with the joint planning 
and commissioning be noted;  

 
(c) the examples of jointly commissioned services in Kent be noted; and 

 
(d)  agreement be given to the key priorities for the Commissioning and 

Partnership Group as outlined in section 4 of  the report,  be noted. 
 
 
43. Select Committee - update  
(Item C1) 
 

(Report by Mr P Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) 
 
(1) The Committee considered a report that highlighted the current topic review 
work programme as follows: 

 

• Renewable Energy – which was due to submit its final report to the 
Cabinet in November 2010 and County Council in December 2010 

• Extended Services (previously called Extended Schools) – which was 
due to submit its final report to the Cabinet in November 2010 and 
County Council in December 2010 

• Educational Attainment of Pupils and Schools in Areas of High 
Deprivation – which was due to start its work in the Autumn of 2010   

• Dementia which was due to start work in the Autumn of 2010 and report 
to County Council in April 2011. 

 

Page 7



 

(2) Mr Wells, Chairman Elect for the Select Committee for Educational Attainment 
of Pupils and Schools in Areas of High Deprivation anticipated that the focus of this 
review would be made wider to include Key Stage 2 results.   
 
(3) Members agreed to revisit the need for a topic review on the attainment of 
Looked After Children (LAC) including children in hospital and hospices at a later 
date. Mr Wells suggested that following the work being started by the Virtual School 
headteacher for LAC a Select Committee be set up if necessary in 2-3 years time. 
 
(4) RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the suggestion of a topic review on the attainment of Looked After Children 

including children in hospital and hospices be added to the Committee’s 
forward items list; 

 
(b) the current select committee topic review programme as detailed in 

paragraph (1) above be noted; and 
 

(c) Members agreed to advise the Democratic Services Officer of any items 
that they would like to suggest for inclusion in the select committee topic 
review programme.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CHILDREN'S CHAMPIONS BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Champions Board held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 21 October 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mr M J Vye (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P T Cole, 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mr L B Ridings, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs S V Hohler, Cabinet Member 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms H Davies (Director For Specialist Children's Services Group), 
Ms P Davies (Kent Safeguarding Children Board Manager), Mr P Brightwell (Policy & 
Performance Manager - Looked After Children), Ms D Marriott (Acting Safeguarding 
Policy & Performance Manager), Mrs M Blanche (Policy Manager-asylum & 
Migration) and Mrs C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
36. Minutes of Meeting held on 19 May 2010  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May are correctly recorded 
subject to the word ‘by’ being altered to read ‘but’ on page 3 paragraph 31 (1) bullit 
point 6 and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
  
 
37. Meeting Dates for 2011  
(Item A4) 
 
Members noted that the fo
[...]
ker to schedule hour long fortnightly visits 
    

• Members had no comments to add 
  

(12) Provide us with a contract of entitlement 

• Members  felt that this was a way of showing that they were being 
taken seriously 

• There were already documents that met this criteria 

• The Pledge could be used as the basis for the contract  Mr Brightwell 
advised that all of the children would not be aware of the Pledge 

• Could there be a formal launch  

• This could be discussed at the statutory review 

• The Children in Care Council was developing a website which may also 
be a way of reaching all children.  Children in care were able to write to 
them.  On the front of the website there would be a link to the KCC 
website. 

• Mr Brightwell advised that the copyright of the DVD was owned by 
KCC.  The Children in Care Council had given permission for the DVD 
to be used for training and had already been used for Foster 
Carers/Adoption training.  He advised that the Children in care Council 
were already engaged with recruiting. 

• Members felt that it would be useful as part of their training.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the comments and suggestion made by Members be   

considered when Mr Brightwell draws up a list of actions for each of the 
recommendations and submits them to a future meeting of the Board and 
Children in Care Council.   

 
  

 

Page 11



 

41. Progress report in response to Safeguarding Children in Kent: Defending 
and Developing the Service  
(Item B2) 
 
(Report by Mrs S Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education and 
Ms R Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and Education) 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report that had been presented to 
County Council on 14 October 2010 and the summary of the actions taken in 
response to Safeguarding Children in Kent: Defending and Developing the 
Service. 

 
 
42. Kent Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2009 - 10 / Business 
Plan 2010 - 2013  
(Item B3) 
[...]
 was required to share their agency’s 
inspection reports and improvement plans.  Mrs Hohler advised that Ms Turner, CFE 
Managing Director was working on this and was optimistic following the feed back 
she had received from representatives such as health that considered reducing the 
23 districts to 12 was better with a Preventative Services Manager appointed to each 
and would reduce duplication. 

Page 12



 

 
(5) Mrs Whittle advised that following a visit to a special school she was made 
aware of 3 multiservice hubs in special schools based at Ashford, Sittingbourne and 
Thanet where the health authority building was on the same site as the school.  She 
suggested that if the health service was on site it would be easier to integrate other 
agencies.  Ms H Davies concurred that this was an excellent example of the local 
authority and health service working together in the Multi Agency Service Hub 
(MASH) and reduced the need for children having to travel to appointments.  
 
(6) RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks 
 
43. Looked After Children and Children with a Child Protection Plan: 
Statistics  
(Item C1) 
 
The Committee was forwarded statistics on children with a child protection plan and 
looked after children within each district of Kent for information. 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

By: Jenny Whittle, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services  

 Malcolm Newsam, Acting Managing Director, Children, Families 
& Education Directorate 

To: Vulnerable Children and Partnerships Policy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30
st
 March 2011 

Subject: Update by the Cabinet Member and Acting Managing Director  

Classification: Unrestricted 

________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: The verbal update clarifies for all Members of the POSC the 
improvement priorities for Specialist Children’s Services.  The 
priorities come together to form the plan that is pre
[...]
l  

• PCT Executive Board 
 
Governance within Kent County Council 
 
2. Attached as an Appendix 2 is a diagram illustrating the governance 
arrangements for Children’s Social Care Improvement. There is top level 
ownership of the Improvement Plan within the Council, as follows:  
 

a. The Leader will receive quarterly reports from the Chair of the 
Improvement Board and will meet regularly with the Cabinet 
Member for Specialist Children’s Services and the Interim 
Managing Director of Children, Families and Education 

b. The Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services and Group 
Managing Director will have a key leadership role within the 
Improvement Board 

c. Progress on the Improvement Plan will be monitored by Cabinet 
and the Vulnerable Children’s Policy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. The Vulnerable Children’s Policy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will set up a Children’s Services Improvement Panel 
to offer support and challenge and to provide the detailed 
monitoring of progress 

d. The Children’s Services Improvement Panel will be cross party 
(based on proportionately) and comprise eight Members, chaired 
by the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services. It will 
replace the CSS Improvement and Development Steering Group 
(a Member and Officer working group) and the Children’s 
Champion Board.  It will meet after the Vulnerable Children’s 
Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee and will receive detailed 
progress reports on the Improvement Plan and up to date 
management and performance data. The meeting will not be 
webcast, however papers will be published. 

e. The Children’s Services Improvement Panel will be supported by 
two key groups: 

 
(i) The Corporate Parenting Panel (CPP): This Panel will be 

responsible for ensuring the best possible social, 
emotional, health and educational outcomes for all looked 
after children. Alongside all its other duties, it will be 
responsible for listening to the experiences of Looked after 
Children and feeding this into the Children’s Services 
Improvement Panel. The Panel will be chaired by the 
Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services and will 
have a cross party (based on proportionately) Membership 
of eight Members. It will also include two foster carers and 
two representatives from the Children in Care Council.  The 
CPP will also act as the governing body of the Virtual 
School for Looked after Children.  

 
(ii) Staff Advisory Group: this will be the forum in which front-

line staff, including managers, will be able to report directly 
to Members their experience of the improvement plan. 

Page 20



 

 

Members of the group will include the Cabinet Member for 
Specialist Children’s Services and Deputy Cabinet 
Member, social workers, principal social workers and team 
leaders who are responsible for delivering front-line 
Children’s Specialist services. The group will feed back 
views about the extent to which the improvement actions 
being taken is impacting on their day to day responsibilities 
and they will make suggestions about any further action 
required. They will also assist Elected Members in 
understanding the support they can provide to front-line 
workers. 
 
Both the Corporate Parenting Panel and Staff Advisory 
Group will be held privately, in order to allow staff and 
carers the freedom to discuss their views.  This operates to 
great effect in Education, where the Members’ Monitoring 
Group supports the identification of performance trends that 
feed through to Policy Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

Recommendations 
 
3. Cabinet Members and Members of the Vulnerable Children’s Policy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to note the proposed 
governance arrangements for Children’s Social Care Improvement. 
 
 

 
Malcolm Newsam 
Interim Managing Director 
Children Families and Education 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1 

 

KENT SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER CHIL
[...]
ution of the Board 

 

The Board will be dissolved by a joint decision of the Parliamentary Under-

Secretary of State for Children and Families and KCC, following a 

recommendation from the Board that all of the key requirements in the 

Improvement Notice have been sufficiently met and are sustainable.  Any 

change in the Board membership will need to be agreed with the DfE, KCC and 

the Independent Chair. 

 

Administration 

 

KCC will be responsible for the preparation of the agenda and papers for the 

meetings of the Board, in consultation with the Independent Chair.  Papers will be 

distributed to Board Members at least 5 days in advance of any meeting.  KCC 

will also be responsible for the administration, clerking and hosting of the Board 

meetings and will ensure that minutes are taken and distributed to Board 

Members within one week of a Board meeting.  The Chair will agree minutes 

before circulation. 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Revised Governance Arrangements 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 

Vulnerable Children 
Policy Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

(POSC) 

External 

Improvement Board 

Children’s Services 

Improvement Board 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

Staff Advisory 

Group 

Appendix 2 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



P
a
g
e
 2

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

By: Malcolm Newsam, Interim Managing Director, Children, Families 
& Education Directorate 

Jenny Whittle, Cabinet Member, Specialist Children’s Services 

To: Vulnerable Children and Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee 

Date: 30 March 2011 

Subject: Update regarding the work of the Virtual Head Teacher for Looked 
After Children. 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary: This report provides Members with an overview of the priorities for 
the Virtual Head Teacher, and details;- 

• the progress made by the Integrated Looked After Children 
Support Service 
[...]
ntative 
service is to demonstrate that it can reduce the referrals to more expensive 
services.  If it can do this it will prove its value both in quality and value for money.  
The Improvement Plan includes actions to bring this about. 

 

Recommendations: 

Members of the Vulnerable Children and Partnerships  Children, Families and Education 
Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to:  
 
Note the report 
 
 

 
 
Alastair Pettigrew 
Interim Director, Specialist Children’s Services 
01622-221573 
Alastair.Pettigrew@kent.gov.uk 

 

 
Background Documents:  
None 
 
Other Useful Information 
None 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

By: Malcolm Newsam, Interim Managing Director, Children, 
Families & Education Directorate 

Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning & 
Skills 

To: Vulnerable Children and Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee  

Date: 30 March 2011 

Subject: Children, Families and Education Directorate Equality and 
Diversity Action Plan 

Classification: Unrestricted 

________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report presents an overview of the changes and 
development made in equality and diversity in Children, Families 
& Education (CFE) since April 2010.  In particular this report 
focuses on the work that CFE has undertaken in the 
development of the Equality & Diversity Strategic Action Plan 
2010-2013 and the achievements of the directorate in achieving 
the ambitions of this plan. 

________________________________________________________________ 

 
Introduction  
 
1. (1) Kent County Council’s Corporate Equality Strategy 2010-2013 has 
provided the basis and context for the Children, Families and Education 
Directorate Equality & Diversity Plan.  The Kent Strategy and Plan have now been 
finalised and agreed by Cabinet.  Work is now going ahead in order to prepare for 
the implementation of the Public Sector Equality Duties. 

 
 (2) This report s
[...]
nt.gov.uk 

Background Information:  Nil 
 

 

Agenda Item C1

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2010
	A6 Children's Champions Board Minutes 21 October 2010
	B1 Update by the Cabinet Member and Acting Managing Director
	B2 Governance Arrangements for Children's Social Care Improvement
	Item B2 - Appendix 1 - Improvement Board TOR
	Item B2 - Appendix 2  - Revised Governance Arrangements

	B3 Update regarding the work of the Virtual Head Teacher for Looked After Children.
	B4 Preventative Services Manager Update
	B5 Equality and Engagement (year overview)
	Item b5 - Equality and Diversity Plan June 2010

	C1 Select Committee - update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

DRAFT, TO BE APPROVED 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CHILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION - VULNERABLE CHILDREN 
AND PARTNERSHIPS POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children, Families & Education - Vulnerable Children and 
Partnerships Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at Darent Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 30th March, 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole, Mr H J Craske, Mrs E Green, 
Mr D A Hirst, Mr P J Homewood, Mr S Manion, Mr M J Northey, Mr K Smith, Mr M J Vye, 
Dr D Wadman (Vice-Chairman)  Mr C T Wells 
 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES:   
 
PARENT GOVERNORS: Mr P Myers 
 
TEACHER ADVISERS:   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake  Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Newsam (Interim Corporate Director of Families and Social 
Care), Mr A Pettigrew (Senior Manager)  Miss T Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
44. Membership  
(Item A2) 
 

Members noted that Mr P J Homewood had joined the Committee in place of the 
late Mr G Horne, MBE 

 
45. Declarations of Members' Interest in items on today's agenda  
 

Mr C T Wells made a general declaration of personal interest as his wife is 
employed as a Social Worker in Kent. 

 
46. Votes of Thanks  
 

1. The Chairman thanked the Teacher, Parent Governor and Church 
representatives for their attendance at the meetings of the POSC and for their 
contribution to its debate.  She said she hoped that the good working relationship 
established would be able to continue. 
 
2. The Vice-Chairman then thanked the Chairman and Members of the POSC 
for their welcome of the Teacher, Parent Governor and Church representatives 
onto the Committee.  She said she had been very impressed with the level of 
discussion at the POSC’s meetings. 

 



 

2 

47. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2010  
(Item A5) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2010 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
48. Children's Champions Board Minutes, 21 October 2010  
(Item A6) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Champions Board 
held on 21 October 2010 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
Chairman, that being the final meeting of the Board. 

 
49. Update by the Cabinet Member and Interim Corporate Director  
(Item B1) 
 

1. Mrs Whittle gave an oral update and responded to comments and  questions 
from Members on the following topics:- 
 

• Improvement Priorities 

• Monthly statistics of Social Worker vacancies 

• Integrated Children’s System 

• CAMHS 

• Adoption 

• Educational Attainment of LAC 

• Restructure and the new Directorate 
 
2. In discussion, Members made the following comments:- 
 

a) they supported the priorities listed in the update, and the new ways of 
working described; 

 
b) they asked that a Social Worker be invited to a future meeting of the 

POSC to give a first-hand account of life on the front line, as well as 
Members being given the opportunity to shadow a Social Worker.  
This will help their understanding of life ‘at the coal face’ and help 
them develop their scrutiny role; 

  
c) they supported the establishment of a system of which will allow SWs 

to develop an expertise in one area;  
 

d) some Members expressed the view that the concurrency panel could 
be re-established;  

 
e) the improvement targets set need to include a timescale and a 

monitoring process; 
 
f) it is important that this issue is subject to good scrutiny, and this is a 

vital role of the POSC.  Members need to have a frank appraisal of 
the situation, including good and bad news; 

 



 

3 

g) the six headings for change listed on pages 16 and 17 of the report 
will need to be formed into an action list with a timescale included 
against each action;    and 

 
h)  an IT system is needed which will both record and manage cases. 
 

3. Mrs Whittle and Mr Newsam responded to Members’ comments and assured 
them that:- 
 

a) the report to today’s meeting  was not intended to answer the issues 
listed in the Ofsted notice. The improvement plan will be set out in 
reports to the Improvement Panel, which will in turn report on 
progress to the new Specialist Children’s services POSC;  

 
b) the Improvement Plan will include performance indicators which will 

measure performance using outcome-based indicators;  
 

c) Kent’s Social Workers are as good as, if not better than, those in 
other Local Authorities, but cannot practise as well as they might do 
as they are not supported by the six ‘pillars’ or key themes which are 
listed on pages 16 and 17 of the report; and 

 
d) The vacancy rate among Kent Social Workers is not excessive – only 

about 4.5% - but there is a need to increase the number of 
experienced staff.  It is difficult to define the extent of the  shortfall as 
Kent has not identified the ‘baseline’ number of Social Workers it 
needs. 

 
4. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response 

to Members’ comments and questions be noted. 
 
50. Governance Arrangements for Children's Social Care Improvement  
(Item B2) 
 

1. Mrs Whittle introduced the report and tabled additional appendices which set 
out the revised draft terms of reference of the Corporate Parenting Panel and the 
draft terms of reference of the Children’s Services Improvement Panel.  The report 
would go to the County Council for approval on 6 April, and meetings of both new 
Panels would commence in April 2011. 
 
2. In discussion, some Members expressed the following views:- 
  

a) a number of suggestions were put forward to shape the new Panels, 
covering the need to have measurable targets and a clear way of 
identifying progress, access to as much data as possible, improve the 
clarity of that data, to give better value to the POSC and continuity 
with the new SCS POSC, the need to listen to and act upon advice 
given;     

 
b) there had been much ground to cover between the Ofsted notice of 

improvement and the improvement plan being drafted, and progress 
had in fact been rapid, given the volume of work involved; 

 



 

4 

c) it is important to be realistic – there is only so far one can travel in one 
year; and 

  
d) all County Council Members need to be updated on progress and how 

it is being achieved, and will need reassurance that issues identified 
by Ofsted are being addressed.  A briefing for all Members will be 
arranged by the Cabinet Member to update them on progress since 
the new year. 

 
3. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the information in the report and given in response to Members’ 
comments and questions be noted; 

 
b) the issues and suggestions raised by Members in discussion, listed 

above, be considered by the new Panels; and 
 

c) a further report be made to the new SCS POSC, and all the issues 
mentioned be referred on to new POSC. 

 
51. Update regarding the work of the Virtual Head Teacher for Looked After 
Children.  
(Item B3) 
 

Mr T Doran, Virtual Head Teacher for Looked After Children, was in attendance for 
this item. 
 
1. Mr Doran introduced the report, set out the key themes and challenges in his 
role and responded to comments and questions from Members.  Points highlighted 
were as follows:- 
 

a) the new title of ‘Virtual Head Teacher’ and the virtual school team had 
brought with it a new delivery model, which will bring together 
information on care planning, health and education matters for LAC;  

 
b) the multi-agency approach also included advocacy for LAC, and 

would track their progress through school and achieve the best 
possible outcomes for them;  

 
c)  VSK support assistants would work alongside school teachers and 

support staff;  
 
d) Personal Education Plans (PEPs) are now more standardised across 

the county;  
 
e) the success of the new model will be measured by tracking the 

attendance of LAC and mapping it against their attainment;  
 
f) an integral part of developing a good service is to address the issue of 

children missing in education; and 
 



 

5 

g) an update on the Thanet enquiry (into the number of LAC being 
placed in Thanet) was requested at a future meeting of the new 
Specialist Children’s Services POSC.  

 
2. RESOLVED that the recommendations in the report be agreed. 

 
 
52. Preventative Services Manager Update  
(Item B4) 
 

Mr N Fenton and Mr A Rogers, Preventative Services Managers for Dartford and 
Dover respectively, were in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Mr Pettigrew introduced Mr Fenton and Mr Rogers, and they each gave an 
update on issues emerging in their respective areas and responded to comments 
and questions from Members.  Points highlighted were as follows:- 
 

a) Ofsted had acknowledged the role of the PSMs and highlighted that 
many children were receiving earlier and more integrated support 
than previously;   

 
b) good quality partnership working is very important in meeting the 

needs of vulnerable children. Dartford had run a successful pilot 
scheme for Head Teachers to shadow Social Workers, and Social 
Work Assistants were currently being seconded in to the Dover 
Preventative Services team.  There were many potential links to be 
made, with District Councils, Health, etc, to reduce duplication, and 
the Preventative Services team worked hard to help partners to 
understand each other’s roles;  

 
c) Kent receives more Child Protection referrals than neighbouring 

authorities, and needs to improve the way in which it deals with those 
referrals.  An indicator of the success of the Preventative Services 
role would be the number of referrals re-directed from Children’s 
Social Services to the Preventative Services network, so children 
receive the right services at the right time; and  

 
d) Members asked that future reports include figures for the number of 

young people subject to the single point of access process who were 
'stepping down' from CSS involvement. 

  

2. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response 
to Members’ comments and questions be noted. 

 
53. Children, Families and Education Directorate Equality and Diversity Plan  
(Item B5) 
 

RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, and that Members’ 
specific questions be responded to outside the meeting. 

 
54. Select Committee - update  
(Item C1) 
 



 

6 

RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 


